

## कार्यालय प्रधान महालेखाकार (लेव ह)-II,महाराष्ट्र सिविल लाईन्स, नागपुर-४४०००१

## OFFICE OF PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E)-II, MAHARASHTRA, CIVIL LINES, NAGPUR 440 001

Ph: 0712-2565161-67 / Fax: 0712 – 2560484 Email: agaemaharashtra2@cag.gov.in Web: https://cag.gov.in/ae/nagpur/en



No.WM-I/E-IV/155

Dated: 09/01/2025

## **OFFICE ORDER-93**

Consequent on passing the Divisional Accountants Grade Examination September-2024, the following Divisional Accountants (Probationers) of Nagpur region have been posted as Divisional Accountants in public interest to the divisions mentioned against their names under supervision of the officers mentioned in column No.3 with immediate effect.

Following instructions are hereby issued for the officers holding Supervisory charge and the DA (Probationers):

- 1. The official holding supervisory charge, and not the DA (P), will be responsible for preparation of accounts of the division. The Supervising official will be held responsible for the lapse, if any.
- 2. DA (P) is not authorized to sign any official documents until completion of the probation period and confirmation in the service.
- 3. The DA (P) will be responsible for preparing a monthly progress report till confirmation in service. The progress report will be examined and signed by the supervising officer and the Executive Engineer of the division. The monthly report is to be forwarded to the office of the Principal Accountant General (A&E)-II Maharashtra, Nagpur by the supervising officer by 10<sup>th</sup> of each succeeding month.
- 4. The Supervising Officers shall ensure that the official documents being submitted to them at the divisions are submitted through the Divisional Accountants (Probationers) posted therein so that they can understand and learn the processes involved.
- 5. The Supervising Officers shall ensure that the Divisional Accountants (Probationers) are suitably trained regarding duties and responsibilities of Divisional Accountants with respect to ongoing work at the divisions.
- 6. Adverse comments by supervising officer/and the Executive Engineer of the division on monthly progress report may impact completion of probation period and confirmation in the service of the concerned DA (P).
- 7. The DA (Ps) will be given independent charge after completion of probation period and confirmation in the service in terms of para 7 of guidelines issued by the Headquarters Office regarding Transfer and Posting of Divisional Accountants dated 16-08-2024.

Sr. No.	Name (Ms./Shri)	Division of Posting	Supervising Officer
1	DEEPAK BHATI	Gate Manufacturing and Erection Division No.1, Amrayati	Shri Vijay Pratap DAO-II
2	AJAY RATHEE	Quality Control Division, Wahi Pauni, Bhandara	Shri N P Gathibandhe Sr.DAO
3	MAYUR SINGHAL	Mechanical Division, Camp, Amravati	Shri Vijay Pratap, DAO-II
4	ASHUTOSH	Quality Control Division, Amravati	Shri Manbendra Basak DAO-I
5	SAPKAL PRASHANT RAMDAS	Chief Gate Erection Unit No. 4, Aurangabad	Shri Gajanan Kumawat DAO-II
6	RAJBARDHAN SINGH	Godavari Hydro-electric and Lift Irrigation Division, Aurangabad	Shri Ranveer Kumar DAO-I
7	AMRIT DAS	Hydrology Project Division, Aurangabad	Shri Vinod Samota DAO-II
8	SHINDE ASHISH SANJAY	Nanded Irrigation Division (South), Nanded	Shri Gampala Ashok Babu,DAO-II
9	SIDDHARTH CHAHAR	Upper Penganga Project Division (L.D.), Nanded	Shri Mukesh Kumar DAO-I
10	MS. JYOTI	Hydrology Project Division, Amravati	Ms Jyoti Sushil Kumar DAO-II
11	MS. ADITI GUPTA RATHORE	Nagpur Irrigation Division (North), Nagpur	Ms Archana Kumari DAO-I
12	DEEPAK JOSHI	Mechanical Lift Irrigation Division No.2, Chandrapur	Shri Bibhor Rusiya DAO-II
13	ATUL ATTRI	Irrigation Project Investigation Division, Chandrapur	Shri S J Ambulkar Sr. DAO
14	PRAKHAR JAIN	Osmanabad Irrigation Division No.1, Osmanabad	Shri Suraj Kumar Swarnakar,DAO-I
15	MANKAR ABHINAV ASHOK	Irrigation Project Investigation Division, Akola	Shri S R Bode Sr. DAO
16	ABHINANDAN JAISWAL	Road Project Division, Civil Lines, Yavatmal	Shri Sumit Kumar DAO-II
17	KORE SAURABH DILIP	Quality Control Division, Akola	Pandey DAO-II
18	PAWAR SHUBHAM DILIP	Quality Control Division, Khamgaon, Buldhana	DAO-I
19		Hydrology Project Division, Ajni, Nagpur	DAO-II
20	LAVKUSH	Jayakwadi Irrigation Division, Paithan, Aurangabad	

21	RAHUL RAMCHAND	Latur Irrigation Division,	Shri Vineet Mathur
	BEHAR	Latur	DAO-I
22	VELPULA MANOJ	Majalgaon Canal Division No. 7, Gangakhed, Parbhani	Shri Kuldeep Singh Meena DAO-I
23	NIKHILESH	Jalna Irrigation Division,	Shri Praveen Kumar
	WASNIK	Jalna	DAO-I

Accordingly, they stand relieved from this office on 10/01/2025 afternoon with directions to report to their respective Divisions. The date of joining in the Divisions is to be intimated to this office by E-mail immediately after assuming charge.

The travelling allowance as admissible under the rules may be granted as applied for by the transferees.

The supervisory officers are also directed to take charge immediately and intimate to this office by email.

(Authority: Pr. Accountant General's order dated 09/01/2025)

Sr. Dy. Accountant General (Works Accounts)